COSTWAY

CosTway

USER’S MANUAL

Electric Fireplace
EP24790

THIS INSTRUCTION BOOKLET CONTAINS  IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.

Please give us a chance to make it right and do better! Follow Costway

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first.

Replacements for missing or damaged parts will be shipped ASAP! p You @
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Contact Us!

Do NOT return this item.

Contact our friendly customer service department for help first.

E-mail
US: cs.us@costway.com

UK: cs.uk@costway.com

Before You Start

Please read all instructions carefully.

Retain instructions for future reference.

Separate and count all parts and hardware.

Read through each step carefully and follow the proper order.

We recommend that, where possible, all items are assembled near to the
area in which they will be placed in use, to avoid moving the product
unnecessarily once assembled.

Always place the product on a flat, steady and stable surface.

Keep all small parts and packaging materials for this product away from

babies and children as they potentially pose a serious choking hazard.
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COSTWAY

IMPORTANT INSTRUCTIONS
AND OPERATING MANUAL

Electric Fireplace

EP24790

NO VENTING REQUIRED

n Read and understand this entire owner's manual, including all safety information

before plugging in or using this appliance. Failure to do so could result in fire, electric

WARNING shock, or serious personal injury.

WTERTE,

\
CERTIFIED UNDER CANADIAN AND AMERICAN NATIONAL STANDARDS: ETL Elb
Cc us

llllll
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTION

A WARNING

These instructions should be carefully read before installation and retained by the user. The booklet must be
kept and delivered to the new user in case of disposal of the heater. The Manufacturer reserves the right to vary

the features of the product without prior notice. The technical data are indicative only.

1. THIS APPLIANCE IS HOT WHEN OPERATED AND CAN CAUSE SEVERE BURNS IF TOUCHED.

2. Do not operate appliance before reading and understanding operating instructions. Failure to operate
appliance according to operating instructions could cause fire or injury.

3. Keep combustible materials, such as furniture, pillows, bedding, papers, clothes and curtains at least
3 feet (0.9 m)from the front of this appliance and keep away from the sides and the rear. WARNING:

In order to avoid overheating, do not cover the heater. The clearance may be inadequate when

installed in a Recreational Vehicle with the slide-out closed.

4. Risk of burns. Power to the appliance should be turned off and the appliance allowed to cool before
servicing. To disconnect power to the appliance, turn controls to off, then remove plug from outlet.

5. Do not install damaged, incomplete or substitute components.

6. Young children should be carefully supervised when they are in the same room as the appliance. Toddlers,
young children and others may be susceptible to accidental contact burns.

7. To prevent accidental swallowing, media bed kits should be kept away from children and infants.

8. Remote control contains small batteries. Keep away from children. If swallowed, seek medical attention
immediately.

9. Do not install battery backwards, charge, put in fire or mix with used or other battery types-may explode or
leak causing injury.

10. Ensure you have incorporated adequate safety measure to protect infants/toddlers from touching hot
surfaces.

11. It is imperative that the control compartments, circulating blower and its passageway in the appliance

are kept clean. The appliance should be inspected before use and at least annually by a qualified service
person.

12. Under no circumstances should this appliance be modified.

13. Do not use this appliance if any part has been in contact with water. Immediately call a qualified service
technician to inspect the appliance and to replace any part of the control system which has been in contact
with water.

14. Do not operate the appliance with the glass door removed, cracked or broken. Replacement of the glass
should be done by a licensed or qualified service person.

15. Do not strike or slam shut the appliance glass door.

16. Keep the packaging material out of reach of children and dispose of the material in a safe manner. As with all
plastic bags, these are not toys and should be kept away from children and infants.

17. Servicing should be done only while the appliance is disconnected from the power supply circuit.
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18.
19.

20.
21.
22,

23.
24.

25.

26.

Always unplug appliance when not in use.

Do not operate this appliance with a damaged cord or plug after the appliance malfunctions, has been
dropped or damaged in any manner. Return appliance to authorized service facility for examination,
electrical or mechanical adjustment, or repair.

Do not use appliance outdoors.

Never place appliance where it may fall into a bathtub or other water container.

Do not run cord under carpeting. Do not cover cord with throw rugs, runners, etc. Arrange cord away from
cluttered area and where it will not be tripped over.

Connect to properly grounded outlets only.

Do not insert or allow foreign objects to enter any ventilation or exhaust opening as this may cause an
electric shock or fire, or damage the appliance.

To prevent a possible fire, do not block air intakes or exhaust in any manner. Do not use on soft surfaces, like
a carpet, where openings may become blocked.

Always plug appliances directly into a wall outlet/receptacle. Never use an extension cord or relocatable

power tap (outlet/power strip).

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

1.0 PACKING LIST

No Description Quantity
1 Electric Fireplace 1 pc
2 Installation and Operating instructions 1 pc
3 Remote Control (Battery included) 1pc

o ] ——|

AND OPERATING MANUAL

Bl Firestass.
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1.1 DIMENSIONS

369

LISTING APPROVALS

This appliance has been tested in accordance with the ETL Standards for
fixed and location-dedicated electric room appliances in the United
States and Canada. If you need assistance during installation, please
contact your local dealer.

NOTE: This appliance must be electrically wired and grounded in
accordance with local or, in the absence of local, with National Electric
Code ANSI/NFPA 70-latest edition in the United States or the Canadian
Electric Code, ETL in Canada.
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Model Number

Recessed, or free

Description | s5nding appliance
Voltage 120VAC
Watts Max 1500W
Amps 12.5AMP
BTUs 5100BTU
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2.0 ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION NOTES

2.1 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

CAUTION - Some parts of this product can become very hot and cause burns. Particular attention has
& to be given where children and vulnerable people are present.

A. Prior to plugging your appliance into an electrical outlet, verify that the house circuit breakers for the outlet are
on.

B. The appliance may emit a slight, harmless odor when first used. This odor is normal and it is caused by the initial
heating of internal appliance elements and will not occur again.

C. If your appliance does not emit heat, consult the operation section of this manual for further information.

D. Use with a ETL or UL certified surge protector.

RISK OF FIRE! THE POWER CORD MUST NOT BE PINCHED AGAINST A SHARP EDGE. SECURE CORD TO
& AVOID TRIPPING OR SNAGGING TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR PERSONAL INJURY.
DO NOT RUN CORD UNDER CARPETING. DO NOT COVER CORD WITH THROW RUGS, RUNNERS, ETC.
ARRANGE CORD AWAY FROM CLUTTERED AREAS AND WHERE IT MAY BE TRIPPED OVER.
RISK OF FIRE. TO PREVENT A POSSIBLE FIRE, DO NOT BLOCK AIR INTAKE OR EXHAUST IN ANY MANNER. DO NOT USE
ON SOFT SURFACES WHERE OPENINGS MAY BECOME BLOCKED.
RISK OF FIRE. DO NOT BLOW OR PLACE INSULATION AGAINST THE APPLIANCE.
THIS ELECTRIC APPLIANCE IS TESTED AND LISTED FOR USE ONLY WITH THE APPROVED OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES.USE
OF OPTIONAL ACCESSORIES NOT SPECIFICALLY TESTED FOR THIS ELECTRIC APPLIANCE COULD VOID THE WARRANTY
AND/OR RESULT IN A SAFETY HAZARD.
IF THE INFORMATION IN THESE INSTRUCTIONS IS NOT FOLLOWED EXACTLY, A FIRE MAY RESULT CAUSING PROPERTY
DAMAGE, PERSONAL INJURY OR DEATH. DO NOT STORE OR USE GASOLINE OR OTHE RFLAMMABLE VAPORS IN THE
VICINITY OF THIS OR ANY OTHER APPLIANCE.
THIS APPLIANCE IS HEAVY. IT IS HIGHLY RECOMMENDED THAT TWO PEOPLE INSTALL THIS APPLIANCE.
HEATER VENTS ON THE ELECTRIC APPLIANCE CANNOT, IN ANY WAY, BE COVERED. AS IT MAY CREATE A FIRE
HAZARD.

Follow all National and local electrical codes.

1. The heater must not be recessed in the ceiling. There must be enough space around the top of the heater
to ensure adequate ventilation.

The heater should be at least 60cm(23.5") away from any surrounding walls.

A distance of at least 90cm(35.5”) should always be left in front of the heaters to ensure safety.

The Heater should be mounted at a minimum of 20cm(7.9”) above ground level.

uos W

The Heater must not be located either directly below, or in front of a socket-outlet.

6. The heater must be installed so as to prevent any control switches being able to be touched by anyone who
is in the shower or bath.

7. Make sure that there is no possibility of inflammable material, combustible material or curtains coming into
contact with the heater, there is a risk of fire if this happens.

8. DO NOT LEAVE THE HEATER UNATTENDED DURING USE.
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3.0 INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS

3.1 UNPACKING AND TESTING APPLIANCE WALL

Carefully remove the appliance from the box. Prior to installing the appliance, test to make sure the appliance

operates properly by plugging the power supply cord into a conveniently located 120 Volt grounded outlet.

GROUNDING METHODS
3.2 GROUNDING APPLIANCE )
. METAL SCREW 0)
) ) ) ) (Cu] @
This appliance is for use on 120 Volts. The cord has a plug as shown in (A). An COVER OF
LY GROUNDED B)
adapter as shown in (C) is available for connecting three-blade grounding type OUTLET BOX

plugs to two-slot receptacles. The green grounding lug extending from the

adapter must be connected to a permanent ground such as a properly grounded
. R GROUNDING PIN
outlet box. The adapter should not be used if a three-slot grounded receptacle is

ADAPTER
available. (Q
©)

. . 'GROUNDING
To disconnect appliance, turn controls to off, then remove plug from outlet. \ WEANS

T
NOTALLOWED IN CANADA

3.3 ASSEMBLY

ALWAYS unplug this fireplace heater before assembly or cleaning, or before relocating.
Failure to do so could result in electric shock, fire, or personal injury.

KEEP drapery and other furnishings at least 3ft /0.9m from the front and sides of the
electric fireplace.

AFTER installation, ensure that there is 20.004 ni ventilation area between inside and

outside of fireplace mantel.

Your new electric fireplace may be installed virtually anywhere in your home. However, when choosing allocation
ensure that the general instructions are followed. For best results, install out of direct sunlight. Power supply
service must be either completed or placed within the electric fireplace prior to finishing to avoid reconstruction.

When moving the insert into mantel, Do not let bottom of insert touch the mantel to avoid the scratch.

You can use below j

screws to secure the

heater to the mantel.

5T4.2X12 SCREW
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4.0 OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Once the appliance has been plugged into a grounded electrical outlet, it is ready to operate.

4.1 MAIN POWER BUTTON

The Main Power Button is located on the upper right of the fireplace as illustrated. Press indicator to turn on the

appliance, press the other side turns it off.

MAIN POWER BUTTON

Note: Make sure the Main Power Switch is turned on before operating.

4.2 CONTROL PANEL / REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION

(Main Power Switch must be turned ON before using remote control.)
The touch display panel is shown on the upper right of the appliance.

@ Move the battery's transparent insulating piece away before using remote control.

‘Power ON/OFF Flame Power Switch |

|Flame Increase  Button

Flame Decrease Button ‘

‘ Heater | Button Heater Il  Button
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‘ Flame Increase |

Power ON/OFF

Flame Decrease ‘ ‘Heater Power ‘

Turn the appliance ON/OFF.
POWER NOTE: Make sure the main power switch on the top of fireplace is turned on before

operating.

Flame Increase (+) | Control Flame brightness.
7 Settings: Press the flame brightness increase “+” Button or the flame brightness
Flame Decrease (-) | decrease “-” Button to adjust to your desired brightness.

Control the Heater ON/OFF.
Press the “HEATER POWER” Switch to on or off the unit heater.

Heater Power

Control the Heater.

Press button to initiate the heater.
Heater I (OFF) no heater or blower.

" 1", heater blows warm air(750W)
"1I", heater blows hot air(1500W)

NOTE: Heater functions cycle from (OFF)( I )( II )

Heater II

WARNING :Do not move or remove the mesh trim panel, when the appliance is plugged in and operating. This
will cause the remote control and touch panel to no longer function.

NOTICE: When the heater is first turned on, a slight odor may be present. This is normal and should not occur

again unless the heater is not used for a long period of time.

NOTICE: To improve operation, aim the remote control at the front of the fireplace. DO NOT press the buttons
too quickly. Give the unit time to respond to each command.
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4.3 REMOTE CONTROL

@ Move the battery's transparent insulating piece away before using.

Remote A-‘

(REAR VIEW) %

R

Battery must be recycled or
disposed of properly. Check with
your Local Authority or Retailer

Battery (CR 2025)

for recycling advice in your area.

Battery Holder

5.0 TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

PROBLEM SOLUTION

1. Main Power supply switch is off. | Turn the main power supply switch to "ON" position.

Too many appliances on this circuit. Be sure that

2. Circuit breaker has tripped.
PP electrical supply for this unit is an individual circuit.

Make sure the power cord is plugged into a functioning
and properly grounded 15 Amp 120V AC electrical
outlet.

3. Heater is unplugged from wall

outlet.
Heater doesn't turn on

with the power switch.

4. Power cord or power plug are

Contact a qualified electrician to replace power cord.
damaged. 4 P P

5. Power outlet for power plug

sl Check the power outlet and replace with a new one.
prong is loose.

Check all wiring for loose connections. Contact a

6. Loose wiring.
& qualified electrician.

1. Heater switches in on, but Flame

L Turn on the flame power switch.
power switch is not on.

Heater is on, but no
flame or low flame
intensity.

2. Flame Adjusting knob is at low

i Turn the knob to maximum setting.
setting.

Check all wiring for loose connections. Contact a

3. Loose wiring.
& qualified electrician.
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Flame are frozen

1. Flame element is not attached to
the motor.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

2. Rotation motor is defective.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

Excessive noise in the
lower portion of the
heater.

1. Flame element isn't seated
properly

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

2. Motor is defective.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

Heater system doesn't
come on.

1. Heater power switch is off.

Turn the heater power switch to the "ON" position.

2. Heater system is overheated.

Maybe the heater is covered or air inlet or air outlet is
blocked; remove the clothes or the blockage and turn
off the power switch and unplug it. Wait 10 minutes,
and then turn the heater on again.

3. Loose wiring.

Check all wiring for loose connections. Contact a
qualified electrician.

4. The air inlet or air outlet is
blocked completely.

Leave adequate space around the unit. Remove the
blockage, on or in front of the air outlet.

"HEATER POWER" switch

has been flipped in the

on position, but there
is no airflow.

1. The heater system is overheated.
Temperature Limit thermostat is
cutoff.

Check the air inlet and outlet. Turn off the power
switch and unplug it. Wait 10 minutes, and then turn
the heater on again.

2. Fan motor is defective.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

3. Fan blower is balanced badly.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

4. The "POWER" and the "HEATER"
switches are not turned on.

Turn these two switches on.

Fan runs but no heat is
coming out.

1. Loose wiring.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

2. Bad heating element.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

3. Build up of dirt on the fans

clean all fans

4. Heater fan is defective.

Contact us via Amazon Message or
e-mail us at : cs.us@costway.com

The remote control
does not work.

1. The battery is not properly
installed.

Make sure the battery is properly installed. Move the
battery's transparent insulating piece away before

using.

2. Not pointing to the right position.

Aim the remote control at the receiver (middle of the

fireplace).
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Remove objects that may be in the way. Items between
3. Have an obstacle in front of the

machine.

the remote control and the remote control receiver will

block the signal.

4. Press the remote control buttons |Don’t press the remote control buttons too quickly.

too quickly. Give the unit time to respond to your commands.

There is an odor
coming from the
heater.

The heater may emit a slight, harmless odor when first used. This is a normal condition

caused by initial heating of the internal parts and will not occur again.

NOTE: For the most of functional problems, you can unplug the plug,
wait for 10 minutes and plug it again, the machine will reset to the
initial status(product originals).

If the problem is still not solved, feel free to contact us via Amazon

Message or e-mail us at: cs.us@ costway.com

6.0 MAINTENANCE

DISCONNECT POWER AND ALLOW HEATER TO COOL BEFORE ATTEMPTING ANY MAINTENANCE OR
& CLEANING TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK OR DAMAGE TO PERSON.

THE FIREPLACE SHOULD NOT BE OPERATED WITH AN ACCUMULATION OF DUST OR DIRT ON OR IN THE UNIT, AS THIS

CAN CAUSE A BUILD UP OF HEAT AND SUBSEQUENT EVENTUAL DAMAGE. FOR THIS REASON THE HEATER MUST BE
INSPECTED REGULARLY, DEPENDING ON CONDITIONS AND AT LEAST AT YEARLY INTERVALS.

6.1 PARTIALLY REFLECTIVE GLASS CLEANING

The partially reflective glass is cleaned in the factory during the assembly operation. During shipment, installation,
handling, etc., the partially reflective glass may collect dust particles; these can be removed by dusting lightly with a
clean dry cloth.

To remove fingerprints or other marks, the partially reflective glass can be cleaned with a damp cloth. The partially
reflective glass should be completely dried with a lint-free cloth to prevent water spots. To prevent scratching, do

not use abrasive cleaners
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6.2 SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM
POWER HEATER
Switch Switch
L & 2 -
@
| | I @l
Ng N AR
Eg— r----1-1
Ery | |
Power | |
supply | -
g
lamp PCB N1 Lo Fan-Motor @ ! ! =
Ad justment | |
for log Voltage ::O B
Supiit: Pl Adjustable Temperature | | 5
lamp PCB Resistor Limit | | =
for flame Thermostat | |
(With PTC)
« b L]--- -4
o)
SYNCHRONIZED u

MOTOR

Thank you for purchasing this product! If you have questions about assembly or operation
of this product, are missing parts, or if the product is damaged, please contact us via

Amazon Message ore-mail us at:€S.Us @ costway.com
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Welcome to visit our website and purchase our quality products!

With your inspiring rating, COSTWAY will be more consistent to offer you
EASY SHOPPING EXPERIENCE, GOOD PRODUCTS and EFFICIENT SERVICE!

US office: Fontana, California
UK office: Ipswich

* Reward Points
‘ * Exclusive Customer Service
* Personalized Recommendations

* Permanent Shopping Cart
* Order History

COSTWAY

5 Star Rating

.88 8.6 ¢

We would like to extend our heartfelt thanks to "ﬁANk

all of our customers for taking time to assemble

this product and giving us valuable feedbacks. ~~
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CosTway

MANUEL D'UTILISATION

Cheminée Electrique
EP24790

IMPORTANTES SUR LA SECURITE. VEUILLEZ LIRE ET CONSERVER POUR LA REFERENCE FUTURE.

CE MANUEL D'INSTRUCTIONS CONTIENT DES INFORMATIONS

VEUILLEZ NOUS DONNER UNE Suivez Costway
OCCASION DE L’AMELIORER ET FAIRE MIEUX!

Contactez d’abord notre service a la clientéle amical pour I'aide.
Les replacements pour les pieces manquantes ou endommagées n u
Tube]

seront envoyés le plus vite possible!
16
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Contactez-nous !

Ne retournez pas cet article.
Contactez d’abord notre service a la clientéle amical pour 'aide.

Avant de Commencer

A Veuillez lire attentivement toutes les instructions.

/\ Conservez les instructions pour la référence future.

A Séparez et comptez toutes les pieces et les outils de matériel.

A Lisez attentivement chaque étape et suivez le bon ordre.

A Nous recommandons que, si possible, tous les éléments soient
assemblés a proximité de la zone dans laquelle ils seront utilisés, afin
d'éviter de déplacer inutilement le produit une fois assemblé.

A Placez toujours le produit sur une surface plane, solide et stable.

A Gardez toutes les petites piéces et le matériel d'emballage de ce produit
hors de portée des bébés et des enfants car ils pourraient provoquer un

risque grave d’étouffement.
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MODE D'EMPLOI /CONSIGNES IMPORTANTES

Cheminée électrique

EP24790

PAS DE CONDUIT D'EVACUATION NECESSAIRE

Veuillez lire et comprendre ce mode d'emploi dans son intégralité, notamment les
consignes de sécurité, avant de brancher ou d'utiliser cet appareil. Le non-respect
des consignes mentionnées ci-dessous pourrait causer un incendie, un choc

AVERTISSEMENT électrique ou des blessures physiques graves.

t((ERTg
N\ Ly
APPAREIL CERTIFIE SELON LES NORMES CANADIENNE ET AMERICAINE : ETL. ETb

c us

LIgTED
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CONSIGNES DE SECURITE IMPORTANTES

A\ AVERTISSEMENT

Ces instructions doivent étre lues avec attention avant I'installation et conservées par l'utilisateur. Le mode
d'emploi doit étre conservé et transmis au nouvel utilisateur en cas de cession de I'appareil. Le fabricant se
réserve le droit de modifier les caractéristiques du produit sans préavis. Les données techniques sont données
a titre indicatif.

1. CET APPAREIL EST CHAUD LORSQU'IL FONCTIONNE ET PEUT PROVOQUER DE GRAVES BRULURES EN
CAS DE CONTACT.

2. Ne pas utiliser 'appareil avant d'avoir lu et compris les instructions d'utilisation. Le non-respect des instructions
d'utilisation de I'appareil peut provoquer un incendie ou des blessures.

3. Maintenir les matieres combustibles, tels que les meubles, les oreillers, la literie, les papiers, les vétements et les
rideaux a une distance minimum de 0,9 m (3 pieds) de I'avant de I'appareil et les tenir éloignés des cotés et de l'arriere.
AVERTISSEMENT : Afin d'éviter toute surchauffe, ne couvrez pas I'appareil. Le dégagement peut étre inadéquat
lorsqu'il est installé dans un véhicule récréatif dont la porte coulissante est fermée.

4. Risque de bralures. Couper I'alimentation de I'appareil et laisser refroidir avant tout entretien. Pour couper
I'alimentation de I'appareil, placer les commandes sur arrét, puis retirer la fiche de la prise.

5. Ne pas installer de composants endommagés, incomplets ou de substitution.

6. Les jeunes enfants doivent étre surveillés avec attention lorsqu'ils se trouvent dans la méme piéce que I'appareil. Les
tout-petits, les jeunes enfants et autres personnes sont susceptibles de se briler par contact accidentel.

7. Afin de prévenir toute ingestion accidentelle, les kits de lit multimédia doivent étre tenus hors de portée des enfants et
des nourrissons.

8. La télécommande contient de petites piles. Tenir hors de portée des enfants. En cas d'ingestion, consulter
immédiatement un médecin.

9. Ne pas installer les piles a I'envers, les recharger, les mettre au feu ou les associer a des piles usagées ou a d'autres
types de piles - elles pourraient exploser ou fuir et causer des blessures.

10. Assurez-vous d'avoir appliqué des mesures de sécurité adéquates pour protéger les enfants en bas age des
surfaces chaudes.

11. Il est impératif que les compartiments de contréle, le ventilateur de circulation et son conduit dans I'appareil soient
maintenus propres. L'appareil doit étre inspecté avant son utilisation et au moins une fois par an par un technicien
qualifié.

12. Cet appareil ne doit étre modifié en aucune circonstance.

13. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil si une partie quelconque a été en contact avec de I'eau. Appelez immédiatement un
technicien de dépannage qualifié pour inspecter I'appareil et remplacer toute partie du systtme de commande qui a été
en contact avec I'eau.

14. Ne pas faire fonctionner I'appareil si la porte vitrée est démontée, fissurée ou cassée. Le remplacement de la vitre
doit étre effectué par un technicien agréé ou qualifié.

15. Ne pas heurter ou claquer la porte vitrée de I'appareil.

16. Conserver les emballages hors de portée des enfants et les éliminer de maniere sécurisée. Comme pour tous les
sacs en plastique, il ne s'agit pas de jouets et ils doivent étre tenus hors de portée des enfants et des nourrissons.

17. L'entretien doit étre effectué uniquement lorsque I'appareil est débranché du circuit d'alimentation électrique.

19
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18. Toujours débrancher I'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé.

19. Ne pas utiliser cet appareil avec un cable ou une fiche endommagée aprés un dysfonctionnement, une chute ou un
dommage quelconque de I'appareil. Retourner I'appareil & un centre de service autorisé pour inspection, réglage
électrique ou mécanique, ou réparation.

20. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a I'extérieur.

21. Ne jamais placer I'appareil dans un lieu ou il pourrait tomber dans une baignoire ou un autre récipient contenant de
l'eau.

22. Ne pas faire passer le cable sous le revétement de sol. Ne pas recouvrir le cable avec des tapis, des patins, etc. Le
placer a I'écart des zones encombrées et a un emplacement ou il n'y a pas de risque de chute.

23. Ne brancher que sur des prises correctement mises a la terre.

24. Ne pas insérer ou laisser des objets étrangers pénétrer dans une ouverture de ventilation ou d'évacuation : cela
pourrait provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie voire endommager I'appareil.

25. Pour éviter tout risque d’'incendie, ne pas obstruer les prises d'air ou les évacuations de quelque maniére que ce
soit. Ne pas utiliser sur des surfaces souples, comme un tapis, ou les ouvertures pourraient étre obstruées.

26. Toujours brancher les appareils directement dans une prise murale. Ne jamais utiliser de rallonge ou de prise de

courant déplagable (prise de courant/bandelette d'alimentation).

CONSERVEZ CES INSTRUCTIONS

1.0 CONTENU DU COLIS

Numeéro Description Quantité
1 Cheminée électrique 1pc
2 Mode d'emploi et d'installation 1pc
3 Télécommande (pile incluse) 1pc

o ] ——|

AND OPERATING MANUAL

Bl Firestass.
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1.1 DIMENSIONS

369

HOMOLOGATION

Cet appareil a été testé conformément aux normes ETL pour les
appareils électroménagers fixés et destinés a un emplacement précis
aux Etats-Unis et au Canada. Pour toute demande d'assistance lors
de l'installation, veuillez contacter votre revendeur local.

REMARQUE :

Cet appareil doit étre raccordé au réseau électrique et mis a la terre
conformément aux normes locales ou, en |'absence de normes
locales, au National Electric Code ANSI/NFPA 70, derniére édition,
aux Etats-Unis, ou au Canadian Electric Code, ETL, au Canada.

Electric Code, ETL in Canada.

21

99¢

8.S

NUMERO MODELE

Description Encastré ou autoportant
Voltage 120V/AC

Puissance (Watts) | Max 1500w

Amps 12,5AMP

BTUs 5100BTU
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2.0 REMARQUES SUR L'INSTALLATION ELECTRIQUE

2.1 INSTRUCTIONS GENERALES

ATTENTION - Certaines parties de ce produit peuvent devenir trés chaudes et provoquer des brilures. Une
& attention particuliére doit étre accordée lorsque des enfants et des personnes vulnérables sont présents.
A. Avant de brancher votre appareil sur une prise électrique, vérifiez que les disjoncteurs domestiques de la prise sont
activés.
B. L'appareil peut dégager une légére odeur, non nocive, lors de sa premiére utilisation. Cette odeur est normale, elle est
causée par le chauffage initial des éléments internes de I'appareil et ne se reproduira pas.
C. Si votre appareil n'émet pas de chaleur, consultez la section relative au fonctionnement de ce mode d'emploi pour plus
d'informations.

D. Utilisez cet appareil avec un dispositif de protection contre les surtensions certifié¢ ETL ou UL.

RISQUE D'INCENDIE ! LE CABLE D'ALIMENTATION NE DOIT PAS ETRE COMPRIME CONTRE UN BORD
& TRANCHANT. FIXER LE CABLE POUR EVITER DE TREBUCHER OU DE VOUS PRENDRE LES PIEDS
DANS LE CABLE, AFIN DE LIMITER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE, D'ELECTROCUTION OU DE BLESSURES. NE PAS
FAIRE PASSER LE CABLE SOUS LE REVETEMENT DE SOL. NE PAS COUVRIR LE CABLE AVEC DES TAPIS, DES
PATINS, ETC. PLACEZ-LE A L'ECART DES ZONES ENCOMBREES ET DES ESPACES OU VOUS RISQUEZ DE
TREBUCHER.
RISQUE D'INCENDIE. POUR PREVENIR TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE, NE PAS BLOQUER L'ENTREE OU LA SORTIE
D'AIR DE QUELQUE MANIERE QUE CE SOIT. NE PAS UTILISER SUR DES SURFACES SOUPLES OU LES
OUVERTURES POURRAIENT ETRE OBSTRUEES.
RISQUE D'INCENDIE. NE PAS SOUFFLER OU PLACER D'ISOLANT CONTRE L'APPAREIL.
CET APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE A ETE TESTE ET REPERTORIE POUR ETRE UTILISE UNIQUEMENT AVEC LES
ACCESSOIRES OPTIONNELS APPROUVES. L'UTILISATION D'ACCESSOIRES OPTIONNELS QUI N'ONT PAS ETE
SPECIFIQUEMENT TESTES POUR CET APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE POURRAIT ANNULER LA GARANTIE ET/OU
ENTRAINER UN RISQUE POUR LA SECURITE.
LE NON-RESPECT DE CES INSTRUCTIONS PEUT ENTRAINER UN INCENDIE ET CAUSER DES DOMMAGES
MATERIELS, DES BLESSURES PHYSIQUES OU LA MORT. NE PAS STOCKER NI UTILISER D'ESSENCE OU
D'AUTRES VAPEURS INFLAMMABLES A PROXIMITE DE CET APPAREIL OU DE TOUT AUTRE APPAREIL.
CET APPAREIL EST LOURD. IL EST FORTEMENT RECOMMANDE DE SE METTRE A DEUX POUR INSTALLER CET
APPAREIL. LES EVENTS DE CHAUFFAGE DE L'APPAREIL ELECTRIQUE NE PEUVENT EN AUCUN CAS ETRE
COUVERTS CAR CELA POURRAIT CREER UN RISQUE D'INCENDIE.

Respectez toutes les normes électriques nationales et locales.

1. L'appareil de chauffage ne doit pas étre encastré dans le plafond. Un espace suffisant doit étre prévu autour de la partie
supérieure de I'appareil pour assurer une ventilation adéquate.

2. L'appareil doit étre placé a une distance d'au moins 60 cm des murs environnants.

3. Une distance de 90 cm minimum doit étre systématiquement maintenue devant I'appareil pour garantir la sécurité.

4. L'appareil de chauffage doit étre monté a un minimum de 20 cm au-dessus du sol.

5. L'appareil ne doit pas étre placé directement sous ou devant une prise de courant.

6. L'appareil doit étre installé de maniére a éviter que les interrupteurs de commande puissent étre touchés par une
personne se trouvant sous la douche ou dans le bain.

7. Veillez a ce qu'aucun matériau inflammable, combustible ou textile ne puisse entrer en contact avec I'appareil, il y a un
risque d'incendie.

8. NE LAISSEZ PAS L'APPAREIL SANS SURVEILLANCE PENDANT SON UTILISATION.
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3.0 INSTRUCTIONS D'INSTALLATION

3.1 DEBALLAGE ET TEST DU MUR D’INSTALLATION DE L'APPAREIL

Sortez soigneusement l'appareil de son emballage. Avant d'installer l'appareil, vérifiez qu'il fonctionne
correctement en branchant le cdble d'alimentation dans une prise de courant de 120 volts avec mise & la
terre.

MISE A LA TERRE

A 1
3.2 MISE A LA TERRE DE L'APPAREIL @ vis METALLIQUE (o))
Cet appareil est congu pour étre utilisé sur 120 volts. Le cable est muni G| CACHE @
d'une fiche comme illustré en (A). Un adaptateur tel qu'illustré en (C) o BOITIER DE SORTIE

est disponible pour connecter des fiches de mise a la terre a trois
broches a des prises a deux fentes. La cosse verte de mise a la terre qui
sort de I'adaptateur doit étre reliée a une mise a la terre permanente

telle qu'une boite de sortie correctement mise a la terre. l'adaptateur BROCHE DE MISE A LA TERRE

ne doit pas étre utilisé si une prise de terre & trois broches est %ADAPTATEUR
disponible. Pour débrancher I'appareil, mettez les commandes sur )BROCHES
« OFF »/Arrét, puis retirez la fiche de la prise. !DEMlSE A LATERRE

NON AUTORISE AU CANADA

3.3 MONTAGE

Débranchez TOUJOURS cette cheminée avant de la monter, de la nettoyer ou de la déplacer. L
non-respect de cette consigne peut entrainer un choc électrique, un incendie ou des blessureg
physiques.

MAINTENEZ les rideaux et autres meubles a une distance minimale de 3 pieds/0,9 m de I'avant ef]
des cotés de la cheminée électrique.

IAPRES l'installation, assurez-vous qu'il y a une aire de ventilation de 40 em2 entre l'intérieur et
|'extérieur du manteau de cheminée.

Votre nouvelle cheminée électrique peut &tre installée pratiquement partout dans votre maison. Cependant, lors du choix de
I'emplacement, assurez-vous que les instructions générales sont suivies. Pour de meilleurs résultats, installez-la a I'abri de la
lumiére directe du soleil. Le raccordement & |'alimentation électrique doit &tre terminé ou placé dans la cheminée électrique
avant la finition pour éviter des travaux de reconstruction.

Lorsque vous déplacez l'insert dans le manteau de cheminée, ne laissez pas le bas de l'insert toucher le manteau de
cheminée pour éviter les rayures.

Wous pouvez utiliser les

is ci-dessous pour fixer

la cheminée au manteau.

e
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4.0 INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION

Une fois que I'appareil a été branché dans une prise électrique mise a la terre, il est prét
a fonctionner.

4.1 INTERRUPTEUR GENERAL
L'interrupteur général est situé dans le coin supérieur droit du foyer, comme illustré. Appuyez sur l'indicateur pour allumer I'appareil,

appuyez sur |'autre coté pour I'éteindre.

INTERRUPTEUR GENERA|

Remarque : assurez-vous que l'interrupteur général est enclenché avant d'utiliser
I'appareil.

4.2 FONCTIONNEMENT DU PANNEAU DE CONTROLE / DE LA TELECOMMANDE
(L'interrupteur général doit étre allumé avant d'utiliser la télécommande).

Le panneau d'affichage tactile se trouve dans la partie supérieure droite de I'appareil.

@ Retirez la piéce isolante transparente de la pile avant d'utiliser la télécommande.

|T0uche/ Marche/ Arrét | Activation Effet flammes ‘

\ Effet Flammes "+"

Effet Flammes "-" |

Chauffage 11 T

Chauffage |
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| Effet Flammes "+" |

Chauffage |
Chauffage Il

Touche
Marche/ Arrét

Effet Flammes "-" ‘ ‘ Chauffage |

Allume ou éteint I'appareil.

POWER REMARQUE : assurez-vous que l'interrupteur général situé sur le dessus du foyer est enclenché
avant d'utiliser I'appareil.

Augmentation de I'effet Contréle de la luminosité de la flamme.

flammes (+) . . S

7 Réglages : appuyez sur le bouton d'augmentation de la luminosité de la flamme "+" ou sur le
Diminution de Peffet bouton de diminution de la luminosité de la flamme "-" pour régler la luminosité de votre choix.
flammes (-)
Heater Power/ Chauffage Controle I'activation et la désactivation du chauffage. Appuyez sur l'interrupteur "HEATER

POWER" pour allumer ou éteindre le chauffage de la cheminée.

Controle le chauffage. Appuyez sur le bouton pour activer le chauffage. (OFF) pas de chauffage
ou de ventilateur."l", le chauffage souffle de I'air chaud (750W) "II", le chauffage souffle de I'air
chaud (1500W)

REMARQUE : les fonctions du chauffage vont de (OFF) (1) (I1)

Heater | /Chauffage |

Heater Il /Chauffage Il

AVERTISSEMENT : ne déplacez pas ou ne retirez pas le panneau de finition grillagé lorsque I'appareil est branché et qu'il
fonctionne. La télécommande et I'écran tactile ne fonctionneraient plus.

AVIS : lors de la premiére mise en marche de I'appareil, une légére odeur peut se faire sentir. Ceci est normal et ne devrait
pas se reproduire, a moins que le radiateur ne soit pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

AVIS : afin d’améliorer son fonctionnement, dirigez la télécommande vers I'avant du foyer. N'appuyez PAS sur les boutons
trop rapidement. Laissez a I'appareil le temps de répondre a chaque commande.
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4.3 TELECOMMANDE

@ Retirez la piéce isolante transparente de la pile avant utilisation.

Remote '4 -‘

(REAR VIEW) ‘

R

La pile doit &tre recyclée ou
mise au rebut de maniére
appropriée. Prenez contact avec
votre commune ou votre
distributeur pour obtenir des
conseils sur le recyclage dans
votre région.

Battery (CR 2025)

Battery Holder

5.0 DEPANNAGE

PROBLEME SOLUTION

1. L'interrupteur général est éteint. Placez l'interrupteur général en position "ON".

Trop d'appareils sur ce circuit. Assurez-vous que cet

2. Le disjoncteur s'est déclenche. appareil est raccordé & un circuit individuel.

3. L'appareil de chauffage est Assurez-vous que le cable d'alimentation est branché dans
débranché de la prise murale. une prise de courant de 15 Amperes 120V AC, en état de
L'appareil ne s'allume marche et correctement mise a la terre.
pas avec l'interrupteur. n y - " — — "
4. Le cable d'alimentation ou la fiche Contactez un électricien qualifié pour remplacer le cable
d'alimentation sont endommagés. d'alimentation.

5. La broche de la fiche d'alimentation Vérifiez la prise de courant et remplacez-la par une nouvelle.
est desserrée.

6. Cablage desserre. Vérifiez que tous les cables sont bien fixés. Contactez un
électricien qualifié.

1. L'appareil est allumé, mais Mettez l'interrupteur de la flamme en marche.
l'interrupteur d'alimentation de la

L'appareil est allumé,
flamme ne I'est pas.

mais il n'y a pas de
flamme ou l'intensité de
la flamme est faible. est en position basse.

2. Le bouton de réglage de la flamme Tournez le bouton sur le réglage maximum.

3. Cablage desserré. Vérifiez que tous les cables sont bien fixés. Contactez un
électricien qualifié.
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Les flammes sont
figées.

1. Le dispositif de flamme n'est pas fixé
au moteur

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

2. Le moteur de rotation est défectueux.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

Bruit excessif dans la
partie inférieure de
I'appareil.

1. Le dispositif de flamme n'est pas
correctement installé.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

2. Le moteur est défectueux.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail & : cs.us@costway.com

Le systéme de
chauffage ne s'allume
pas.

1. L'interrupteur de I'appareil de
chauffage est éteint.

Placez l'interrupteur de I'appareil de chauffage en
position "ON".

2. Le systeme de I'appareil est en
surchauffe.

Le radiateur est peut-étre couvert, I'entrée ou la sortie d'air
est bloquée ; retirez ce qui bouche les conduites, éteignez
l'interrupteur d'alimentation et débranchez-le. Attendez 10

minutes, puis remettez I'appareil en marche.

3. Cablage desserré.

Veérifiez que tous les cables sont bien fixés. Contactez un
électricien qualifié.

4. L'entrée ou la sortie d'air est
complétement bloquée.

Laissez un espace suffisant autour de I'appareil. Retirez ce
qui bloque, sur ou devant la sortie d'air.

L'interrupteur "HEATER
POWER" a été
enclenché sur "ON",
mais il n'y a pas de

flux d'air.

1. Le systéme est en surchauffe. Le
thermostat de limitation de la t
empérature est coupé.

Vérifiez I'entrée et la sortie d'air. Eteignez l'interrupteur
d'alimentation et débranchez-le. Attendez 10 minutes, puis
remettez I'appareil de chauffage en marche.

2. Le moteur du ventilateur est
défectueux.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

3. Le ventilateur est déséquilibré.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail & : cs.us@costway.com

4. Les interrupteurs "POWER" et
"HEATER" ne sont pas enclenchés.

Enclenchez ces deux interrupteurs.

Le ventilateur fonctionne
mais aucune chaleur ne
sort.

1. Cablage desserré.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

2. Elément chauffant défectueux.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail & : cs.us@costway.com

3. Accumulation de saleté sur les
ventilateurs

Nettoyez tous les ventilateurs.

4. Le ventilateur de I'appareil est
défectueux.

Contactez-nous via Amazon Message ou envoyez-nous un
e-mail a : cs.us@costway.com

La télécommande ne
fonctionne pas.

1. La pile n'est pas correctement
installée.

Assurez-vous que la pile est correctement installée. Retirez
la piéce isolante transparente de la pile avant de ['utiliser.

2. La télécommande n'est pas orientée
dans la bonne direction.

Dirigez la télécommande vers le
récepteur (au milieu du foyer).
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3. Un obstacle se trouve devant Retirez les objets qui peuvent géner. Les objets situés
I'appareil. entre la télécommande et le récepteur de la
télécommande bloquent le signal.

4. Appui trop rapide sur les boutons de N'appuyez pas trop rapidement sur les boutons de la
la télécommande. télécommande. Laissez a l'appareil le temps de répondre
a vos commandes.

L'appareil peut dégager une légére odeur non nocive lors de sa premiére utilisation. Il s'agit d'une

Une odeur émane de situation normale causée par le réchauffement initial des piéces internes et qui ne se reproduira pas.

I'appareil de chauffage.

REMARQUE : pour la plupart des problémes de
fonctionnement, vous pouvez débrancher la prise, attendre
10 minutes et la rebrancher, la machine se réinitialisera
(produits originaux). Si le probléme n'est toujours pas
résolu, n'hésitez pas a nous contacter via Amazon Message
ou a nous envoyer un e-mail a I'adresse suivante :

cs.us@costway.com.

6.0 ENTRETIEN

DEBRANCHEZ L'ALIMENTATION ET LAISSEZ L'APPAREIL REFROIDIR AVANT D'ENTREPRENDRE
TOUTE OPERATION D'ENTRETIEN OU DE NETTOYAGE AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE,

DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES PHYSIQUES. LA CHEMINEE NE DOIT PAS ETRE UTILISEE EN CAS
D'ACCUMULATION DE POUSSIERE OU DE SALETE SUR OU DANS L'APPAREIL : CELA PEUT ENTRAINER UNE
ACCUMULATION DE CHALEUR ET DES DOMMAGES CONSEQUENTS. POUR CETTE RAISON, L'APPAREIL DOIT
ETRE INSPECTE REGULIEREMENT, EN FONCTION DES CIRCONSTANCES ET AU MOINS TOUS LES ANS.

6.1 NETTOYAGE DU VERRE PARTIELLEMENT REFLECHISSANT

Le verre partiellement réfléchissant est nettoyé en usine pendant I'opération de montage. Pendant le transport, l'installation,
la manipulation, etc., le verre partiellement réfléchissant peut accumuler des particules de poussiére ; le verre peut étre
nettoyé en I'époussetant Ilégérement avec un chiffon propre et sec.

Afin d’éliminer les empreintes digitales ou autres marques, le verre partiellement réfléchissant peut étre nettoyé avec un
chiffon humide. Le verre doit étre parfaitement séché avec un chiffon sans peluches pour éviter les taches d'eau. Pour éviter

les rayures, n'utilisez pas de produits abrasifs.
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6.2 DIAGRAMME SCHEMATIQUE
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Merci d'avoir acheté ce produit | Pour toute question relative au montage ou a I'utilisation de
ce produit, en cas de piéce manquante, ou si le produit est endommagé, veuillez nous
contacter via Amazon message ou par courriel a : cs.us@costway.com
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Bienvenue pour visiter notre site et acheter nos produits de qualité!

Avec votre évaluation inspirante, COSTWAY sera plus professionnel pour vous offrir une
BONNE EXPERIENCE D’ACHATS, de BONS PRODUITS et un SERCIVE EFFICACE !
CA office : Unité 1, 45 Rue de Quarterman, Guelph, Ontario, Canada

* Points de Récompense
‘ * Service a la Clienteéle Exclusif
* Recommandations Personnalisées

* Panier Permanent
* Historique des Commandes

COSTWAY

Evaluation de Cing-étoiles

.88 8.6 ¢

Nous tenons a vous présenter nos remerciements

sincéres a tous nos clients qui prennent beaucoup 6@ : ~ ‘

de temps pour assembler ce produit et nous donner

des commentaires précieux. )
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SHOP EASY. SAVE MONEY.
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